investment and spread income.

Death benefits, net of reinsurance and reserves released during 2014, remained level compared with 2013. The
increase in 2013 compared to 2012 was primarily due to an increase in the average size of claims.

The weighted average yield on cash and invested assets for interest sensitive life insurance products decreased in 2014
and 2013 compared to prior periods due to lower yields on new investment acquisitions from premium receipts and
reinvestment of

29

Edgar Filing: FBL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

61

Table of Contents

the proceeds from maturing investments, compared with the average existing portfolio yield and continued decreases
in investment fee income. See the "Financial Condition" section which follows for additional information regarding
the yields obtained on investment acquisitions. Weighted average interest crediting rates on our interest sensitive life
insurance products were impacted by crediting rate decreases taken on various products in 2014, 2013 and 2012 in
response to the declining portfolio yield, partially offset by sales of products with higher crediting rates.

Corporate and Other Segment

Year ended December 31, Change over prior year
2014 2013 2012 2014 2013
(Dollars in thousands)

Operating revenues:
Interest sensitive product charges $46,547 $46,093 $45,722 1  % 1  %
Net investment income 31,913 35,843 30,259 (11 )% 18  %
Other income 15,186 14,839 17,462 2  % (15 )%
Total operating revenues 93,646 96,775 93,443 (3 )% 4  %

Benefits and expenses:
Interest sensitive product benefits 29,470 30,183 30,721 (2 )% (2 )%
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance
expenses:
Commission expense, net of deferrals 3,363 3,861 3,732 (13 )% 3  %
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs 6,929 5,170 5,326 34  % (3 )%
Other underwriting expenses 6,669 6,638 6,850 —  % (3 )%
Total underwriting, acquisition and insurance
expenses 16,961 15,669 15,908 8  % (2 )%

Interest expense 4,707 6,863 7,952 (31 )% (14 )%
Other expenses 16,445 18,414 20,513 (11 )% (10 )%
Total benefits and expenses 67,583 71,129 75,094 (5 )% (5 )%

26,063 25,646 18,349 2  % 40  %
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 72 165 83 (56 )% 99  %
Equity loss, before tax (3,270 ) (3,639 ) (1,576 ) (10 )% 131  %
Pre-tax operating income $22,865 $22,172 $16,856 3  % 32  %

Other data
Average invested assets, at amortized cost $632,102 $750,918 $649,602 (16 )% 16  %
Investment fee income included in net
investment income (1) 1,613 366 185 341  % 98  %

Average interest sensitive life account value 333,216 322,344 300,231 3  % 7  %

Death benefits, net of reinsurance and reserves
released 17,587 18,526 20,393 (5 )% (9 )%

Impact on pre-tax income of unlocking of
deferred acquisition costs and unearned
revenue reserve

(412 ) (610 ) 115 (32 )% (630 )%

Estimated impact on pre-tax income from
separate account performance on amortization
of deferred acquisition costs

(540 ) 2,630 790 (121 )% 233  %

Edgar Filing: FBL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

62

(1)Includes prepayment fee income and net discount accretion on mortgage and asset-backed securities resulting fromchanging payment speed assumptions at the end of the period.

30

Edgar Filing: FBL FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

63

Table of Contents

Pre-tax operating income increased in 2014 and 2013 compared to prior periods. The increase in 2014 was primarily
due to an increase in investment fee income and decreases in interest expense, other expenses and death benefits,
partially offset by a decrease in net investment income and an increase in the amortization of deferred acquisition